BCP

Council

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board
Date: Monday, 20 October 2025 at 6.00 pm

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chairman:
Clir K Salmon

Vice Chairman:
ClIr S Aitkenhead

Clir J Beesley Clir S Mackrow Clir © Walters
Clir P Canavan CliIr L Northover Clir C Weight

Clir L Dedman ClIr Dr F Rice ClIr G Wright

Clir C Goodall Clir T Trent

NOTE: Membership subject to change pending appointment of councillors to committees at
Council meeting on 14 October 2025.

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5960

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Claire Johnston 01202 123663 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

s @

L >
AIDAN DUNN §§ '
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT %:, E -
10 October 2025 E s o

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct

Declaring interests at meetings
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in
Part 6 of the Council's Constitution.

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be
discussed at the meeting concern your interests

Does the matter directly relate to one of my Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)
(set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my Other
Registerable Interests (ORIs)

(set out in Table 2)?

| have a DPI and cannot take part without
a dispensation

I have an ORI 
[...]
 a Work Plan.

Public Issues

To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:-

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteelD=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday 3 clear
working days before the meeting — Tuesday 14 October 2025

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day
before the meeting — Friday 17 October 2025.

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the

19-30

31-40


https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1

meeting.
ITEMS OF BUSINESS

8. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update 41 - 88
This report:

e Aims to ensure the council presents a legally balanced 2026/27
budget.

e Presents an update on the MTFP position of the council.

e Presents an update on the letters of the Leader of the Council and
Director of Finance in writing to Government to seek assurance
around the council’s ability to continue to cashflow the significant and
growing Dedicated Schools Grants deficit within the statutory
framework.

Provides details of the council’s responses to two government consultation
documents namely the Local Government Fair Funding Review and
Modernising and Improving the administration of council tax.

9. BCP Council Libraries — Draft Library Strategy 89-130

This report updates Cabinet on the progress which has been made with
the future library strategy following two previous reports in February and
December 2024.

The report sets out the key drivers for the library strategy, detailing the
suggested future focus of the library service, the priorities for
investment, and the action plan required to ensure we can continue to
deliver an efficient and comprehensive service for the future.

The work to underpin the strategy has given us a clearer understanding
of where to target investment to bring improvements for our
communities, increasing access, and modelling provision within clusters.
The vision is an ambitious one, focussed on delivering improvements
and cementing the value of libraries within our communities.

Whilst there is undoubtedly a resource challenge, as there isin
delivering all council services, the strategy remains an ambitious
statement of intent. Working with partners, the community, and internal
teams, we will develop our preparedness for funding opportunities and
focus on greater collaboration to ensure libraries deliver in a time of
financial stress and even greater societal challenge.

It is anticipated that following endorsement of the draft Library Strategy, any
changes of provision to be proposed within the life of the strategy will
undergo a second stage consultation process, as appropriate.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



Agenda ltem 4

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 September 2025 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Clr K Salmon — Chairman

Present: Clir J Beesley, Clir P Canavan, Clir C Goodall, Clir L Northover,
Clir T Trent, Clir O Walters, Clir G Wright and Clir M Tarling (In place
of Clir S Mackrow)

Present Clir S Aitkenhead

virtually:

Also in ClIr R Herrett

attendance:

Also in Clir J Butt and Clir K Rampton

attendance

virtually:

33. Apologies

Apologies were received from Clir S Mackrow and C Weight.

34. Substitute Members

Clir M Tarling substituted for Clir S Mackrow.

35. Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.

36. Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2025 were approved as a core

37. Public Issues

There were no public issues submitted for this meeting

38. Commercial Operations

The Portfolio Holder for Destination, Leisure and Commercial Operations
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a
copy of which appears as Appendix 'A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The
report was brought to the Board following a request for a report of the operating
practices for the Commercial Operations Service, the report provided an overview
of the service and details in response to the specific items which were outlined by
the Board in Key Lines of Enquiry document which has been provided from the
Board in relation to this item. A number of key points were highlighted including:

5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
22 September 2025

The Commercial Services Team delivered a surplus to the Council’s core
budget, supporting key services and enabling investment in leisure and
heritage assets.

Financial pressures, including energy costs and inflation, were challenges to
maintaining cost-neutral operations.

The Directorate consisted of five key service areas; Seafront, Leisure and
Events, Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management, Car Parking and
Commercial Operations and there was a workforce of 438 permanent and
fixed-term staff, supported by over 500 casual staff and volunteers.

The Board discussed the item and raised a number of points including:

Beach Huts and Lodges — These were an important asset for the Council
and the maintenance of beach huts was funded through core budgets and a
£800,000 allocation from the LUF grant from the MHCLG. There were no
plans to sell beach lodges, though marketing and occupancy improvements
were being pursued.

Cliff Stabilisation - £4.5 million from the LUF grant was earmarked for East
Cliff stabilisation works. A Cliff Management Strategy was being developed,
supported by a working group and asset database. Concerns were raised
regarding long-term infrastructure maintenance and the need for regul
[...]
reas in which this was
being used was questioned and the Chief Operations Officer undertook to
recirculate CIL guidance to all Councillors.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board note the detail provided
within the report and add a review to the work plan for 6 months to
ascertain the state of development at that point.

Voting: Nem. Con.

- The meeting adjourned at 7:03pm and resumed at 7:10pm -

Resident Card

The Portfolio Holder for Destination, Leisure and Commercial Operations
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a
copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The
Board was advised that the Resident Card was a commitment to residents across
the conurbation to support household incomes at a time when cost of living is
increasing. The Council intended to introduce a scheme offering a free hour of
parking in council-owned car parks, discounts at seaside kiosks and one swim
per month at BCP Leisure centres, to support the wellbeing of local people.
Additionally, work is underway with leisure partners and local businesses to build
an offer which gives residents more for their money and supports the growth of
the local economy. The scheme was intended to be accessed digitally and with a
physical card and making it truly accessible for all from Spring 2026.

The report detailed the benefits to residents and the opportunity to phase in offers
or services as the scheme matures. This approach also means the scheme
remains flexible and adaptable inline with financial forecasts. Subject to Cabinet
approval, the intention is that the offer outlined in this report will set out the
requirements for a technology provider. This will form the basis of a detailed
specification and contract terms to enable the Council to progress to call off a
supplier by direct award. A number of issues were raised by the Board in the
subsequent discussion including:

e Equity and Accessibility - Concerns were raised that
[...]
ision was made.

e Political Process — There were concerns raised that the final details and
decisions were to be delegated to officers without any involvement from
Councillors and it didn’t feel this was a finished piece of work for Councillors
to make a decision on. The Board suggested it needed further information in
order to make a decision.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board do not support the
recommendation as outlined in the report as the Board did not feel that the
Cabinet report included sufficient financial details and details of the
scheme offers to enable it to make an informed decision. The Board
recommend to Cabinet that the report is deferred to allow details of the
financial modelling that has been done to be added, including a cost/benefit
analysis and a sensitivity analysis. Once this additional information is
included in the report, it should then be brought back to the O&S Board
before being taken to Cabinet for decision.

Voting: 8 in favour, 1 against, O abstentions

0O&S Board Decision Tracker

The Overview and Scrutiny Specialist introduced the recommendation Tracker to
the Board. This was a new tool to assist the Board in monitoring the
recommendations it makes. It was welcomed by the Board and it was agreed that
a programme for considering the outcome of recommendations made by the
Board would be implemented.



41.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
22 September 2025

Work Plan

The Chair of the O&S Board presented a report, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these
Minutes in the Minute Book. The Overview and Scrutiny Board was asked to
consider and identify work priorities for publication ina Work Plan.

The Board considered a recommendation from the Audit and Governance
Committee to add an item to its work plan on the impact of the Carter’'s Quay
development on local residents. Following discussions the Board agreed that it be
added to the Plan and that the possibility of combining this with the expected
Carter’'s Quay Cabinet report due in December be explored.

The Chair advised that a request had been made for a Councillor Call-for-action
on the current situation in blue badge processing. Whilst all the requirements for
this had not been met the Chair proposed that it should be added to the next
available meeting of the Board

RESOLVED that the work Plan be confirmed including the two additional
updates outlined above.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm
CHAIRMAN



This page is intentionally left blank

10



- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2025 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Clr K Salmon — Chairman

Present: Clir J Beesley, Clir P Canavan, Clir L Dedman, Clir C Goodall,
Clir S Mackrow, Clir L Northover, Clir Dr F Rice, Clir T Trent,
Clir O Walters, Clir C Weight and Clir G Wright

Also in Clir A Chapmanlaw, Cllir K Rampton, Clir B Nanovo, Clir A Moriarty,

attendance: Clir D d’Orton-Gibson, ClIr L Williams, Clir T Slade, Clir A Keddie, ClIr
D Martin and Clir M Earl

Also in Clir J Challinor, Clir S Armstrong, Clir S Carr-Brown, Clir M Dower,

attendance Clir O Brown, ClIr C Adams, Clir J Buitt, Clir B Dove and CliIr D Farr
virtually:

42, Apologies

Apologies were received from the Vice-Chair ClIr S Aitkenhead.

43, Substitute Members

ClIr J Martin substituted for Cllir S Aitkenhead.

44, Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. The Chair

reminded all Councillors that the Interim monitoring officer had issued a

dispensation for Councillors in relation to the Community Governance Review.
45, Public Issues

One Public Question and 2 public statements were received as follows in relation
to agenda ltem 6 — Community Governance Review — Final Recommendations:

Question from Mr B Lister

We already have 76 Councillors Representing 33 wards.

If All Those Represented Their Ward Constituents Properly With Fun
[...]
Trent, S
Mackrow and C Goodall.

Those against: Cllir P Canavan, J Martin, L Northover, J Beesley and G Wright

17



48.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
30 September 2025

Clr K Salmon abstained

Implementation and Budget Setting

RESOLVED that the Board support that recommendations at ‘B’ and ‘C’ of
the report be recommended to Council without amendment as follows:

(b) the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make all necessary
reorganisation of community governance orders to implement the changes
agreed by Council;

(c) the Task and Finish Group continue to consider the transfer of civic and
ceremonial assets, statutory services and precept requirements for year 1,
for each new parish, on the basis of minimal transfer and precept, and a
report be presented to full Council in due course.

Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against; 4 abstentions

Consultation Process

The Board discussed the consultation process and noted the following:
- The low response rate limited the ability to draw firm conclusions.
- The consultation was conducted in accordance with statutory guidance.
- Concerns were raised about the clarity and accessibility of the consultation
materials.
- The Board agreed that the consultation process should be reviewed by the
existing working group on public engagement.

Council Budget Monitoring 2025/26 at Quarter One

This report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of
which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book was
circulated to Board members for information. No comments or questions were
received on this in advance of the meeting and the report was noted.

The meeting ended at 10.02 pm

CHAIRMAN

18



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

RECOMMENDATION TRACKER

UPDATED:

[10.10. 2025]

Minute
number

Item

Recommendation made
*items remain for monitoring until implementation is
complete or committee agree to remove.

Recommended
to

*name of
receiving body/
Officer, and date
received

Outcome
*accepted/
partially

[...]
and Director of Finance in writing to Government to
seek assurance around the council’s ability to continue to
cashflow the significant and growing Dedicated Schools
Grants deficit within the statutory framework.

¢ Provides details of the council’s responses to two
government consultation documents namely the Local
Government Fair Funding Review and Modernising and
Improving the administration of council tax.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:

a) Acknowledges the ongoing progress being made to
address the funding gap for 2026/27.

b) Endorsesthe latest position regarding the
developing 2026/27 Budget and MTFP position.

c) Notesthe update on the conversation with government
around the impact that the DSG deficitis having on the
financial sustainability of the council.

d) Continue to express concernto government at the
existential challenge to the Councils ability to set a
legally balanced budget for 2026/27 posed by having
the lack of cash to fund the special educational
needs and disability service (SEND).

Reason for To comply with accounting codes of practice and best practice
recommendations which requires councils to have a rolling multi-year medium term
financial plan.

41




To provide Cabinet with the latest high-level overview of the
2026/27 Budget and 3-year medium-term financial plan.

To provide an update on the letters submitted to MHCLG in July
2025 regarding the difficulties presented by the accumulating DSG

deficit.
Portfolio Holder(s): CliIr. Mike Cox, Portfolio Holder for Finance
Corporate Director Aidan Dunn, Chief Executive
Report Authors Adam Richens, Director of Finance

adam.richens@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Wards Council-wide
Classification For Decision
Background

1. Cabinet on the 13 May 2025 received an MTFP Update reports which set out the
framework in support of the delivery of the 2026/27 budget including the proposed.

a) Budget planning process.
b) Budget timeline.

c) Financial strategy underpinned by scenario planning ex
[...]
5/26 with the consequential impact that the cumulative DSG deficit would
be increased from £108m on 31 March 2025 to a predicted £165.5m on 31 March
2026. This Treasury Management mechanism is only being made available as a
temporary solution on the pretext that the government have committed to
returning the SEND system to financial sustainability during 2025.

3. In addition, on the 16 July 2025 Cabinet received a further MTFP Update report
which not only presented an update on the progress being made towards setting a
legally balanced budget for 2026/27 but also included details of

e the correspondence of the Leader of the Council and Director of Finance who
had written to Government to seek assurance around the council’s ability to
continue to cashflow the significant and growing Dedicated Schools Grants deficit
within the statutory framework.

e Details of two consultations documents issued on the 20 June 2025 namely the
Local Government Fair Funding Review and Modernising and Improving the
administration of council tax.

Government Consultation Documents:
Fair Funding Review 2.0

4. On 20 June 2025 the Deputy Prime Minister Rt Hon Angela Rayner released a
consultation document on government plans for a new local government funding formula
based on factors such a population and poverty aimed at allocating more resources to
deprived areas and in doing so directing more resources towards the North of the
country. The consultation pledges protections to limit sudden drops in grant income and
to maintain support for rural and coastal areas with high costs.

5. This consultation document was discussed as part of the 16 July 2025 Cabinet report
with details of the 46 questions to be answered by the 15 August deadline included as an
appendix.

6. Appendix A to this report now provides details of the Councils final response to the Fair
Funding Review 2.0 consultation document.

7. One of the governments principles objectives of the fair funding review is to simplify th
[...]
19)S9Y9 pue JSap aaysayo
aaiysuoydweypoN 3sopm
11ouno) 429

loysug

weying

jse3 aliysayo

josloQg

AIYsHIM

joslawos

llemuiod
alysweybupjong
BIIYSHIOA YHON

0

«ee+++ Average

mmmmm Council Tax Requirement for billing authority

Appendix D3b: Council Tax Requirement



This page is intentionally left blank

86



UA Average Council Tax charge including ASC Precept (Band D) 2025/26

£1,905.51

£1,855.41

peayuspie '@ J0Spuip
UD{dIM B piojaL

Aj1og jo says|

}salod ||auyoeig
juai]-uo-ayols

YIoA

ybBnoioqialad

saukay uolIn

uopuimsg
lInH-uodn-uo}sBury
}9s12WO0S YHON
yoouny
Bag-Uo-puayjnog
allysujoouiq yuonN
alnysdoiys

Kaqiaqg

ynowsuod

josJawog jse3 YuoN @ yjeg
asysuoydweypoN YjoN
Kempap

allyspJoypag |enuad
uojjeq

|1ouno) 409

josiawos
aslysuojdweyoN }Sap
uojburiiepy

anysy}IoA jo Buipry yse3
jse3 anyssyo

allysHIM

uojdweyinosg
puepaqwn)

plojpag

SSauind %@ puelIoWIsap
alysyiag }sopm

ybno|g

uon-]

weybBunjop
a11Yys19)S99n0o|9 Yynosg
yinowAd

AlIYSHIOA YpION
allysweybupong
Kequo)

allysujooaui yse3 yyonN
uojbuipeq

uamueq Yym uingyoelg
allyspJoyaioH

19)SaYJ pue }sap\ adysayo
llemuiod

puelaAd|) B Jeopay
11ouno? YBIA Jo B|S|

£2,400
£2,200

£2,000

£1,800
£1,600
£1,400
£1,200
£1,000

87

3S82197
Joodyoe|g
weying
S$99]-U0-UOP|I0}S
ybno.iqss|ppIN
aAOH B uoybug
|oodajjieH
|19uno) jasioq
Buipeay
puepaquINyoN
lojsug

puepny
weyBunioN

«eeee+ Average

mmmmm Average council tax for the authority including ASC precept (Band D) 2024/25

Appendix D4: Council Tax Levels



This page is intentionally left blank

88



Agenda ltem 9

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD BCP

Council

Report subject BCP Council Libraries — Draft Library Strategy
Meeting date 29 October 2025
Status Public Report

Executive summary This report updates Cabinet on the progress which has been
made with the future library strategy following two previous
reports in February and December 2024.

The report sets out the key drivers for the library strategy,
detailing the suggested future focus of the library service, the
priorities for investment, and the action plan required to ensure
we can continue to deliver an efficient and comprehensive
service for the future.

The work to underpin the strategy has given us a clearer
understanding of where to target investment to bring
improvements for our communities, increasing access, and
modelling provision within clusters.

The vision is an ambitious one, focussed on delivering
improvements and cementing the value of libraries within our
communities.

Whilst there is undoubtedly a resource challenge, as there isin
delivering all council services, the strategy remains an
ambitious statement of intent. Working with partners, the
community, and internal teams, we will develop our
preparedness for funding opportunities and focus on greater
collaboration to ensure libraries deliver in a time of financial
stress and even greater societal challenge.

It is anticipated that following endorsement of the draft Library
Strategy, any changes of provision to be proposed within the life of
the strategy will undergo a second stage consultation process, as
appropriate.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet

(A) Endorse the draft Library Strategy as an ambitious plan to
ensure our libraries remain at the heart of our
communities and open to all.

(B) Supports the implementation of Open Access technology
in 4 libraries to aid the ability for them to be in use when
otherwise they would be closed.

89




(C) Support the clustering of libraries within 4 geographical
areas.

(D) Endorse the approach to work up plans for the
remodelling of Hamworthy, Rossmore, Southbourne and
Charminster libraries as community hubs to enable wider
use and understand the options for Winton Library.

(E) Endorse the development of options appraisals in relation
to Creekmoor and Parkstone libraries, in time, as
required.

(F) Support the continued creation of Friends’ Groups and
volunteer roles in supporting the library offer.

(G) Endorse the high-level 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr K Salmon – Chairman 

  – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr C Goodall, 

Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr L Northover, Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters and 
Cllr C Weight 

Present 

virtually: 

Cllr F Rice and Cllr G Wright 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr A Martin and Cllr M Cox 

 
 

49. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Vice-Chair Cllr S Aitkenhead. 
 

50. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
51. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr J Beesley declared an other registerable interest in the Draft Library 
Strategy item as he was a member of the Board of the Arts Council South 

West. 
 

52. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 22 and 30 September 2025 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

53. Recommendation Tracker  
 

The current recommendation tracker was noted. 

 
54. Work Plan  

 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A’ to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book. The Board was advised that an updated work plan had 
been circulated with the agenda and the following updates were noted: 
 

Carter’s Quay - Due to delays in housing-related Cabinet this item would 

need to be rescheduled from the November meeting. A new date would be 

confirmed once further information was available. 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 October 2025 

 
Parking Enforcement Outside Schools – It was hoped to add this as a 

verbal update to the next meeting dependent upon rapporteur avai lability, 
with the full report to January. 
Consultation Working Group - Two further meetings were scheduled to 

complete the group’s work. It was hoped to bring the final report to the 
Board in January. 
Domestic Abuse Strategies – These were listed on the Cabinet Forward 

Plan but without a confirmed date. These would be added to the Work Plan. 
Community Governance Review – The Chair of the Task and Finish 

Group suggested that the next report from the Group be brought to the 
Board prior to Council. It was agreed that the Board would be interested in 

this and the timings would be considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board confirm the work 

plan with the above updates. 

 

Voting: Nem. Con.  
 

55. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 
 

56. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Board was advised that the report 

was being taken to Cabinet to comply with accounting codes of practice 
and best practice which requires councils to have a rolling multi-year 

medium term financial plan. The report provided the latest high-level 
overview of the 2026/27 Budget and 3-year medium-term financial plan. 
The report also provided an update on the Leader of the Council and 

Director of Finance’s letters submitted to MHCLG in July 2025 to seek 
assurance around the council’s ability to continue to cashflow the significant 

and growing Dedicated Schools Grants deficit within the statutory 
framework. Details of the council’s responses to two government 
consultation documents namely the Local Government Fair Funding 

Review and Modernising and Improving the administration of council tax 
were also included. The Board raised a number of issues in discussion on 

this item including: 

 
 National Living Wage – It was reported that the increase in this 

would need to be taken into account for contracted services for social 
care. 

 Escalation of DSG Deficit - The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

deficit was highlighted as a major financial risk. It was noted that the 
deficit was projected to reach an accumulated total of over £180 

million by March 2026. Members expressed concern about the scale 
of this increase and the lack of clarity on how the deficit would be 

resolved. 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 October 2025 

 
 Interest Costs on DSG Deficit - The cost of servicing the debt 

associated with the DSG deficit was confirmed as £9.9 million for the 
next financial year. Members requested that future reports include 
graphical representations of these projections, alongside tabular data, 

to make the financial implications clearer for all members. It was 
explained that the Council could face a critical point during 2025/26 

when cash resources may become insufficient to service debt 
obligations. Members expressed frustration at the delay in 
government announcements, which were now expected close to 

Christmas. 
 Council Tax - Questions were raised about the assumptions 

underpinning council tax increases. Members sought clarification on 
whether the projected rises were sustainable and what impact they 
would have on residents, particularly given ongoing cost-of-living 

pressures.  
 Unearmarked Reserves - The level of this was discussed, currently 

standing at £27.3 million, concerns were expressed that holding 
reserves above this level could potentially lead to risks of clawback. 

 Use of Capital Receipts - Clarification was sought on this to fund 

transformation projects and whether this would remain viable beyond 
the current financial year. It was confirmed that the flexible use of 
capital receipts had been extended nationally until 2030, providing 

scope for future investment in transformation and service 
improvement. 

 
During consideration of this item the Board also considered any comments 
and recommendations arising from Budget conversations.  The key issues 

which were discussed included: 
 

 The need to prioritise repairs and maintenance for public-facing assets, 
particularly libraries, was considered 

 Concerns were expressed about reputational risk if essential services 
such as libraries were not maintained.  

 The potential use of capital receipts from asset disposals to address 

maintenance backlogs. 
 
RESOVLED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to 
Cabinet that as part of the Budget setting process. consideration be 

given to utilising receipts from the existing surplus asset disposal 
programme for 2026/27 to address some of the repairs and 
maintenance of publicly facing assets. 

 
Voting: 7 in favour, 1 against, 2 abstentions 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 7.19pm and reconvened at 7:27pm 
 

57. BCP Council Libraries – Draft Library Strategy  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communications and Culture presented 

a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy 
of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 October 2025 

 
report provided an update on the progress which had been made with the 

future library strategy following two previous reports in February and 
December 2024. It set out the key drivers for the library strategy, detailing 
the suggested future focus of the library service, the priorities for 

investment, and the action plan required to ensure the Council could 
continue to deliver an efficient and comprehensive service for the future.  

The work to underpin the strategy has given a clearer understanding of 
where to target investment to bring improvements for communities, 
increasing access, and modelling provision within clusters.  The vision is 

an ambitious one, focussed on delivering improvements and cementing 
the value of libraries within communities.  The Board was informed that 

whilst there is undoubtedly a resource challenge, as there is in 
delivering all council services, the strategy remains an ambitious 
statement of intent. Working with partners, the community, and internal 

teams, the Council will develop preparedness for funding opportunities 
and focus on greater collaboration to ensure libraries deliver in a time of 

financial stress and even greater societal challenge. The Board raised a 
number of points during discussion of this item including: 
 

 Commitment to retain Libraries – The Board welcomed the 

clear commitment to maintain all 24 libraries across the area. It 
was noted that this was a significant achievement given financial 

pressures and the condition of some buildings. 
 Open Access Technology - The introduction of this was 

supported as a means to extend opening hours without 
increasing staffing costs. Members sought clarification on how 
security and safeguarding would be managed during unstaffed 

hours. It was explained that access would be controlled through 
library cards, induction processes and CCTV monitoring. 

Concerns were raised about ensuring that vulnerable groups, 
including young people, could still access staffed support when 
needed. 

 Community Hubs - The strategy proposed creating four 

community hubs in Hamworthy, Rossmore, Southbourne, and 

Charminster, each serving a cluster of libraries. These hubs 
would offer extended services and space for community 
activities. Members suggested that more hubs should be 

considered in future phases if funding allowed. 
 Funding – Concern was expressed that the strategy was 

ambitious but lacked dedicated funding. The initial phase relied 
on an Arts Council funding. It was noted that if the bid was 
unsuccessful, alternative funding sources would need to be 

identified. Members highlighted the importance of exploring 
neighbourhood CIL funding and other grants to support 

improvements. 
 Friends Groups - The strategy included plans to encourage 

Friends Groups and expand volunteering opportunities. Members 

supported this approach but noted that the framework for 
establishing Friends Groups appeared complex and could deter 

participation. It was suggested that processes be simplified to 
enable community involvement more easily. 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 October 2025 

 
 Income Generation – The Board discussed the need for libraries 

to develop sustainable revenue streams and explore partnerships 
with commercial operators for café facilities. While some 
supported commercialisation, others stressed that libraries 

should remain primarily a public service. 
 

The Board also made several creative suggestions for further 
enhancements to library services including: 

 Establishing a “Library of Things” to allow residents to borrow 

household items. 

 Creating repair workshops and skills-sharing sessions. 

 Introducing quiet hours for study alongside more vibrant 
community activities. 

 Using libraries as warm spaces and hubs for social connection. 

 Out of hours access to services, similar to parcel drops. 
 

RESOLVED that: 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to Cabinet that as 

part of the Library Strategy it looks to maintain staffed hours in 

libraries, especially in the afternoon period, as open access is 

rolled out further in the future. 

Voting: 8 in favour, 1 abstention (Majority Decision) 
2. The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to Cabinet that the 

Library Service put together a list of smaller neighbourhood 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Bids to put to Councillors 
and Neighbourhood Forums immediately upon the opening of 

future CIL rounds. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
3. That the O&S Board support the recommendations as set out in 

the Cabinet report. 
 
Voting: Nem. Con. 

 
4. A potential item be included on its work programme a review 

of income generation opportunities within the library service, 
including commercialisation options and partnership models. 

 

Voting Nem. Con. 
 

(Cllr Beesley left the meeting during consideration of this item) 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.36 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


